

Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja (96465-46613) S/o Sh. Om Parkash, R/o Gali No. 2, Shanidev Mandir Wali Gali, Patel Nagar, Malout, District Sh. Muktsar Sahib.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.: 4260 of 2018

Respondent

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Sandeep Maluja is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 31.03.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. This mail is taken on record.

3. Respondent PIO is also not present for today's hearing but an email dated 28.03.2019 has been received by the Bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email he also added that reply has already been sent to the Commission through letter no. 79824 dated 12.03.2019. This mail is taken on record.

4. After examining the case file, it is observed that a letter no. 79824 dated 12.03.2019, which has been received from the respondent at diary no. 5899 dated 18.03.2019 is on record. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019



Sh. Harminder Singh (96461-27001) H. No. 2 Back Side, Verma Bakery, 22 No. Phatak, Patiala (96461-12566) Email Id – <u>harminder1972singh@gmail.com</u>

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Nodal Officer, DPI (SE), Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 4301 of 2018 Date of Institution: 13.12.2018 Date of Decision:01.04.2019

Present: Sh. Harminder Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (SA-cum-APIO)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for

hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the

heraing. He submits a reply to the Commission vide letter no. 481-82 dated 27.03.2019 signed by PIO-

cum-Assistant Director along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Harminder Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019



(Regd. Post) Sh. Happy Kumar (98150-44251) S/o Sh. Brij Lal, House No. 735/4, Gali Fakir Khana, Bazaar Kesariya. Wrad no. 60, Amritsar.

Complainant

Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Amritsar.

Complaint Case No.: 1260 of 2018

For the respondent: Sh. Rakesh Kumar (Sanitary Inspector) (99886-65657)

Present: Nobody on behalf of the Complainant

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The Complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 10.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant in AC: 3309 of 2017.

3. Appellant, Sh. Happy Kumar is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 31.03.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. In that email he added that the present case (CC: 1260 of 2018) has no connection with the other case i.e. AC: 3309 of 2017. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the complainant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts about this case, failing to which case will be decided on available evidences. <u>A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.</u>

5. Respondent PIO is advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019



Sh. Harwinder Singh (94637-35605) S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, Ward No. 9, Kalidhar Colony, Kala Manj Road Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur, Near Kalidhar Gurudwara Sahib.

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o EO, MC, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1263 of 2018 Date of Institution: 10.12.2018 Date of Decision:01.04.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant. For the respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (Superintendent).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 10.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Balwinder Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to

the Complainant and he is satisfied with the supplied information. He submits a reply signed by the Complainant, Sh. Hawinder Singh dated 28.03.2019 stating that he has received the requisite information through letter no. 826 dated 13.03.2019 and he has no objection on the supplied information. He also submits a copy of letter no. 826 dated 13.03.2019, both are taken on record.

3. Complainant, Sh. Hawinder Singh is not present for today's hearing.

4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019



	Sh. Sandeep Trivedi (83606-96770)	
(Regd. Post)	House No. 41, Bala Ji Complex,	
	Durgiana Mandir Abadi, Amritsar.	Complainant
	Versus	
	Public Information Officer	
(Regd. Post)	O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar.	Respondent
	Complaint Case No.: 1264 of 2018	
Present:	Nobody present.	

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 11.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

3. After examining the case file, it is observed that a letter was received from the respondent, Nodal Officer (RTI)-cum-Town Planner, Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar in the Commission vide diary no. 5705 dated 15.03.2019 through which he assigned duty to the PIO-cum-Trust Engineer, Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar to represent this case today along with directions to supply the requisite information to the complainant directly but respondent PIO failed to do so.

4. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post.**

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019



	Sh. Jyoti Parkash Singh (98768-85371)				
(Regd. Post)	S/o Sh. Krishan Singh, C/o Jyoti				
	Commercial College, Shop No. 1,				
	Katra Sher Singh, Near Gian Lassiwala,				
	Amritsar.	Complainant			
	Versus				
	Public Information Officer				
(Regd. Post)	O/o MC, Amritsar.	Respondent			
	Complaint Case No.: 1271 of 2018				
Present:	Nobody present.				

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 13.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Complainant, Sh. Jyoti Parkash Singh is not present but an email dated 30.03.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. In that email he also added that no information has been supplied to him till 30.03.2019. This mail is taken on record.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows that no regard to the Notice off the Commission as well as of RTI Act.

4. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on

the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post.**

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019



Sh. Rajesh Kumar (98151-48139) (Regd. Post) Chief Editor, RTI Activist, Vice Chairman, Rashtriya Krantikari Press Association C/o 2253/1 Pipla Wala Town, Manimajra, UT, Chandigarh. Versus **Public Information Officer** O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur, District SAS Nagar. First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Government Bodies, Patiala. Appeal Case No.: 2972 of 2018 Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

Appellant

Respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was allotted to the Bench of Undersigned vide Office Order dated 03.01.2019 passed by

the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S.Channy. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows that no

regard to the Notice off the Commission as well as of RTI Act.

4. After examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated 22.03.2019 was received from the respondent from email ID <u>ddlg_114sanaur@yahoo.com</u> comprising a letter no. 6303 dated 20.03.2019 signed by the Deputy Director, Local Govt., Patiala through which he assigned duty to the Executive Engineer, Nagar Council, Zirakpur to represent this case but respondent PIO failed to do so.

5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person or through his representative(s)

on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against him.

6. <u>A copy of this order be sent to the Deputy Director, Local Govt.</u>, Patiala by name through **registered post** to comply of this order.

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.

8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Public Information Officer (By Name)

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019

(Regd. Post)	O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur, District SAS Nagar.
(Regd. Post)	The Deputy Director (By Name) O/o Local Government Bodies, Patiala.



Sh. Rajesh Kumar (98151-48139) Chief Editor, RTI Activist, Vice Chairman, Rashtriya Krantikari Press Association C/o 2253/1 Pipla Wala Town, Manimajra, UT, Chandigarh.

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Derrabassi, District Mahali.

First Appellate Authority O/o the Deputy Commissioner,

O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 2974 of 2018

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Ravinder Kumar

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was allotted to the Bench of Undersigned vide Office Order dated

03.01.2019 passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S.Channy. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Ravinder Kumar states that RTI application has not been received in their office and requested to provide a copy of RTI application so that requisite information could be supplied to the appellant.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, a copy of RTI application is handed over to the respondent PIO, Sh. Ravinder Kumar during the hearing. He is directed to provide point-wise reply/information to the appellant as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application, before the next date of hearing along with directions to appear on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which action as

per RTI Act will be initiated against him.

5. <u>A copy of this order be sent to the First Appellate Authority, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Mohali by</u> name through **registered post** to comply of this order.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post) First Appellate Authority (By Name) O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma (Regd. Post) #20A, St. No. 4, Dashmesh Nagar A, Tripadi, Patiala (81465-54350). Appellant Versus **Public Information Officer** (Regd. Post) cum Nodal Officer (RTI), O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar. **Public Information Officer** (Regd. Post) **Cum Superintendent** O/o Punjab Govt., Education Department, (Education -6 Branch), Punjab. **First Appellate Authority** (Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab. Respondent Appeal Case No.: 58 of 2019 Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, the appellant in person. Present: For the respondent: Sh. Harish Kumar (SA, O/o DPI) ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Harish Kumar states that RTI application was transferred to the office of DEO.

4. After discussing with both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO, O/o DPI (SE),

Punjab, Mohali is directed to collect the requisite information from the concerned office and supply it to the appellant before the next date of hearing he is also directed to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against him.

It is also observed that Case number of the present case was mentioned as AC: 58 of 2018 in the notice of hearing sent to the parties instead of AC: 58 of 2019 inadvertently.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019



Appellant

Respondent

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma (Regd. Post) #20A, St. No. 4, Dashmesh Nagar A, Tripadi, Patiala (81465-54350). Versus **Public Information Officer** (Regd. Post) O/o Principal, GSSS, Lang, Patiala (0175-2690237). Email Id - gsss.patiala.lang@gmail.com **First Appellate Authority** (Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE), Patiala. Appeal Case No.: 63 of 2019 Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, the appellant in person. Present: For the respondent: Ms. Inderjeet Kaur (Principal) ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Inderjeet Kaur states that whatever information was available in the official record has already been supplied to the appellant. She presented the documents during the hearing. She added that she has sent the same through an email to the Commission.

3. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information. He pointed out deficiencies regarding notional letter and ACP etc. during the hearing.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that two emails dated 29.03.2019 and 31.03.2019 have been received from the respondent along with supporting documents, which are on record. Respondent, Ms. Inderjeet Kaur is directed to remove the deficiencies as appellant pointed out during the hearing and supply the proper reply/information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively along with advice to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively

It is also observed that Case number of the present case was mentioned as AC: 63 of 2018 in the notice of hearing sent to the parties instead of AC: 63 of 2019 inadvertently.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma #20A, St. No. 4, Dashmesh Nagar A,	
,	Tripadi, Patiala (81465-54350) .	Appellant
	Versus	
	Public Information Officer	
(Regd. Post)	O/o Principal, GSSS, Lang,	
	Patiala (0175-2690237).	
	Email Id – <u>gsss.patiala.lang@gmail.com</u>	
	Public Information Officer	
(Regd. Post)	O/o DEO (SE), Patiala.	
	First Appellate Authority	
(Regd. Post)	O/o DEO (SE), Patiala.	Respondent
(Appeal Case No.: 89 of 2019	
Present:	Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, the appellant in person.	
	For the respondent: Ms. Inderjeet Kaur (Principal)	
<u>ORDER</u>		

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Inderjeet Kaur states that whatever information was available in the official record has already been supplied to the appellant. She presented the documents during the hearing. She added that she has sent the same through an email to the Commission.

3. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information. He pointed out deficiencies during the hearing.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that two emails dated 29.03.2019 and 31.03.2019 have been received from the respondent along with supporting documents, which are on record. Respondent, Ms. Inderjeet Kaur is directed to supply the proper reply/information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively along with advice to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively

It is also observed that Case number of the present case was mentioned as AC: 89 of 2018 in the notice of hearing sent to the parties instead of AC: 89 of 2019 inadvertently.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019



Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313) Village Bholapur, PO Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123. Email Id – tejinder@journalist.com.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Guru Angad Dev Veterinary & Animal Science University, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o Registrar Guru Angad Dev Veterinary & Animal Science University, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 16 of 2019 Date of Institution: 17.12.2018 Date of Decision:01.04.2019

Present:

Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Pardeep Kumar (APIO) (98761-18971) along with Sh. Jarnail Singh (Clerk).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for

hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Pardeep Kumar handed over requisite information comprising of 454 pages to the

appellant during the hearing. He submits a reply vide letter no. 1927-28 dated 27.03.2019 signed by PIO (RTI),

Guru Angad Dev Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Ludhiana, which is taken on record.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Teijnder Singh states that information relates with point no. 2 is still pending.

4. Respondent, Sh. Pardeep Kumar assures that he will supply information relates with point no. 2 to the

appellant.

5. Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that he has no objection to close this case.

6. It is also observed that Case number of the present case was mentioned as AC: 16 of 2018 in the notice of hearing sent to the parties instead of AC: 16 of 2019 inadvertently. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019



Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313) Village Bholapur, PO Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123. Email Id – tejinder@journalist.com.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Guru Angad Dev Veterinary & Animal Science University, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o Registrar Guru Angad Dev Veterinary & Animal Science University, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 71 of 2019 Date of Institution: 18.12.2018 Date of Decision:01.04.2019

Present:

Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Pardeep Kumar (APIO) (98761-18971) along with Sh. Jarnail Singh (Clerk).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for

hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Pardeep Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the

appellant.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Teijnder Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and he has no objection to close this case.

4. It is also observed that Case number of the present case was mentioned as AC: 71 of 2018 in the notice

of hearing sent to the parties instead of AC: 71 of 2019 inadvertently. As the information stands supplied and on

the request of the appellant, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of &** closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

1: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.i Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313) Village Bholapur, PO Ramgarh,	
	Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123.	
	Email Id – <u>tejinder@journalist.com</u> .	Appellant
	Versus	
	Public Information Officer cum EO	
(Regd. Post)	O/o MC, Jandiala Guru,	
	Amritsar.	
	First Appellate Authority	
(Regd. Post)	O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt.,	
	Amritsar.	Respondent
	Appeal Case No.: 223 of 2019	
Present:	Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person.	
	For the respondent: Sh. Kirpal Singh (Sanitary Inspector).	

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 01.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Kirpal Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post. He handed over reply to the appellant during the hearing.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply by the respondent and pointed out the deficiencies during the hearing.

4. Respondent, Sh. Kirpal Singh states that record is not maintained separately as appellant demanded in his RTI application.

5. After discussing with both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the copy of Audit to the appellant either through an email or registered post before the next date of hearing positively.

6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences. It is also observed that Case number of the present case was mentioned as AC: 223 of 2018 in the notice of hearing sent to the parties instead of AC: 223 of 2019 inadvertently.

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.04.2019